fering from severe poverty, poor health care, 
and few economic opportunities, making 
them increasingly vulnerable to crime and 
the opioid crisis; and 

Whereas, the average per capita income for 
rural Americans is only fifty thousand dol-
lars ($50,000) compared to approximately 
sixty-four thousand dollars ($64,000) for all 
Americans; and 

Whereas, the poverty rate in rural America 
is fifteen point four percent (15.4%) compared 
with twelve point eight percent (12.8%) na-
tionwide; and 

Whereas, United States rural communities 
have lower wages , property taxes , and land

[...]

test titled ‘‘Operation Ivy’’ was conducted on 
Elugelab Island (‘‘Flora’’) in the Enewetak 
Atoll, in which the first true thermonuclear 
hydrogen bomb (a 10.4 megaton device), code- 
named ‘‘Mike,’’ was detonated, destroying 
the entire island, and leaving behind a crater 
six thousand two hundred forty (6,240) feet 
across and one hundred sixty-four (164) feet 
deep in its aftermath; and 

Whereas, radioactive fallout occurs after a 
detonation of a nuclear bomb where radio-
active particles and earth debris, which form 
the mushroom cloud, are released into the 
atmosphere, and remain there for about

[...]

who were residents of Guam for at least one 
(1) year from 1946 to 1962 and diagnosed with 
a RECA covered illness as ‘‘downwinders’’ of 
U.S. Pacific nuclear test sites; an increase of 
RECA awards for ‘‘downwinders’’ from Fifty 
Thousand Dollars ($50,000) to One Hundred 
Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000); coverage 
for additional forms of cancer and medical 
benefits; and an extension of the fund claims 
period for nineteen (19) more years; and 

Whereas, the cancer diagnoses eligible 
under RECA include leukemia, multiple 
myeloma, lymphoma (other than Hodgkin’s

[...]

Senate and the U.S. 
House of Representatives during the 118th 
Congress which would amend the ‘‘Radiation 
Exposure Compensation Act’’ to include 
Guam as a ‘‘downwinder’’ of U.S. Pacific nu-
clear test sites, extend the fund claims pe-
riod, improve compensation to One Hundred 
Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000), and pro-
vide medical benefits; and does further sup-
port the extension of RECA coverage to 
those persons who were present in Guam for 
at least one (1) year from 1946 to 1962 and di-
agnosed with a RECA covered illness; and be 
it further 

Resolved, that the Speaker certify, and the